No. 738, A.]

[Published August 12, 1953.

CHAPTER 588

AN ACT to create 13.355 of the statutes, relating to construction projects of the conservation department.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

13.355 of the statutes is created to read:
13.355 APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS. All projects including all necessary buildings, improvements, facilities, equipment and other capital items involving the expenditure of \$50,000 or more of public money proposed by the conservation commission shall be approved by the legislature by joint resolution if proposed during the period of a regular session of the legislature or by the state building commission if proposed when the legislature is not in session before any contracts are let or any work begun on such projects.

Approved July 17, 1953.